BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Brett Felber,)	
	Complainant,)) \	
V.)	File No. EC-2023-0395
Union Electric Missouri,	Company d/b/a	Ameren)	
	Respondents)	

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY IN SECOND APPLICATION TO INTERVENE

Issue Date: May 25, 2023

On May 23, 2023,¹ Brett Felber filed a complaint with the Missouri Public Service Commission against Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri. On May 30, an application to intervene was filed on behalf of Lisa Lambert. It appears Ms. Lambert is seeking to intervene and represent herself, which is allowed.²

Commission Rule 4240-2.075 sets forth the requirements of applications to intervention. The rule requires that an application to intervene include the street and mailing address for the proposed intervenor. Ms. Lambert's application to intervene is deficient in this regard.

-

¹ All dates refer to 2023.

² A prior application to intervene was filed by Ms. Lambert on behalf of two corporations, Capital Propoerty Investors LLC and Dividend Park Property Investors LLC. That application was deemed deficient as corporations must have legal counsel to represent them.

Commission Rule 4240-2.075 also requires a statement of the proposed intervenor's interest and reasons why the intervention is sought. Ms. Lambert's application to intervene is deficient in this regard.

Therefore, Ms. Lambert's filing is deficient and the Commission cannot take action on her motion to intervene until this deficiency is corrected. Ms. Lambert may submit an amended application to intervene.

BY THE COMMISSION

Hancy Dippell



Nancy Dippell Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 30th day of May, 2023.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 30th day of May, 2023.

SION OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION May 30, 2023

File/Case No. EC-2023-0395

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Brett Felber

Brett Felber 316 Sonderen Street O'Fallon, MO 63366 ddtpgcorp@gmail.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Jeff Keevil 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov

Union Electric Company

Eric K Banks 1824 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103 ericbanks@bankslawllc.com

Union Electric Company

Jermaine Grubbs 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Marie.

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippel Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.